December
First
193656

Ur, Ra-lph Jenney,
Spreckels Building,
San Diego, Cnlifornia.
Dear Sir:
Tnclosed herewith is 2 Relgcase of
Mortgage to be signed by Mr. 4. C., Heallon and placed

in Eserow No. 63459 with the Southern Title Guaranty

Company.
Yours very truly,
CUYAMACA WATER COMPANY
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RALPH E. JENNEY
SAN DIREO, CALIFORNIA

Suite 1029
Bank of America Building
San Diego California
July 21 1:9-3:1

Col. Ed Fletcher,
Mr. F. M. White,
San Diego, California.

- S — T ———— . A e —

Re: White and Fletcher v. San |
Diego Athletic Club !

Gentlemen:

I have before me Col. Fletcher's letter of July 18,

[ ———

-

1931, in which he states that Holliday of the Bank of America

- —

says that the recently passed corporation law seriously affects

—— .

you, and that you ought to take some action before the effec-
tive date of the new law to protect yourselves on your liabil-

ity as endorsers.

Assuming that the liability of the members of San Di-
ego0 Athletic Club to you as guarantors has already accrued, we |
have to determine whether or not the repeal of the existing
Code Section (Civil Code Section 322) will abrogate or nullify
the existing liability of the stockholders. |

In this connection it seems well to consider here the
constitutional provision which was repealed November 4, 1930 by
the voters of this State, as well as the present Civil Code Sec-
tion 322 giving effect to the former constitutional provision,
which Code Section will also be repealed as of August 15, 1931l.

The first paragraph of Section 3 of Article XII of our
California Constitution was as follows:

"Bach stockholder of a corporation, or joint-stock

association, shall be individually and personally
liable for such proportion of all its debts and




[

1 "liabilities contracted or incurred, during the
time he was a stockholder, as the amount of stock

2 or shares owned by him bears to the whole of the
subscribed capital stock, or shares of the cor-

3 poration or association. The directors or trus-
tees of corporations and joint-stock associations

4 shall be jointly and severally liable to the cred-
itors and stockholders for all moneys embezzled or

6 misappropriated by the officers of such corpora-
tion or joint-stock association, during the term

6 of office of such director or trustee."

7 Section 322 of the California Civil Code is as fol-

8| lows:

9 "Liability of stockholders. Each stockholder of
a corporation is individually and personally 1li-

10 able for such proportion of all its debts and l1li-
abilities contracted or incurred during the time

1 he was a stockholder as the amount of stock or
shares owned by him bears to the whole of the sub-

12 scribed capital stock or shares of the corporation.

13 "Any creditor of the corporation may institute joint
or several actions against any of its stockholders,

4 for the proportion of his cleim payable by each,
and in such action the court must ascertain the

16 proportion of the claim or debt for which each de-
fendant is liable, and a several judgment must be

16 rendered against each, in conformity therewith.

17 "If any stockholder peys his proportion of any debt
due from the corporation, incurred while he was

18 such stockholder, he is relieved from any further
personal liability for such debt, and if an action

19 has been brought against him upon such debt, it

must be dismissed, as to him, upon his paying the
costs, or such proportion thereof as may be prop-
erly chargeable against him.

"The liability of each stockholder is determined by
the amount of stock or shares owned by him at the
time the debt or liability was incurred; and such
liability is not released by any subsequent trans-
fer of stock.

"The term stockholder, as used in this section, ap=-
plies not only to such persons as appear by the
books of the corporation to be such, but also to
every equitable owner of stock, although the same
appears on the books in the name of another; and
also to every person who has advanced the install-
ments or purchase-money of stock in the name of a
minor, so long as the latter remains a minor; and
also to every guardian, or other trustee, who vol=-
untarily invests any trust funds in the stock.
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"pending at the time of the amendment or repeal. Any
change in the pre-existing law governing the rights
and liabilities of creditors of the stockholders
must be construed as operating prospectively only.
More particularly is this true where there is a gen-
eral statutory provision to the effect that the re-
peal of a statute shall not affect any right which
accrued under it, or where the repealing statute
itself contains a provision of this nature. But a
statute of this character may operate as to stockhold-
ers of an existing corporation, where the charter of
the corporation provides that nothing contained in it
shall exempt it from the operation of any general law."

Fletcher on Corporations, Vol. 6, page 76 et sea.
"The presumption is that all legislation 1s intended
to act prospectively, and not retrospectively, and
this applies to statutes imposing a liability upon
stockholders, or altering or abrogating a liability
previously imposed. But a statute will be given a
retroactive effect when it is clear from its terms
that the Legislature so intended. Retroactive stat-
utes of a purely remedial nature do not impair vest-
ed rights, and have been held not to be repugnant to
a constitutional provision prohibiting the passage of
retroactive laws. A constitutional amendment abolish-
ing an existing liability does not affect pending
suits.”

Fletcher on Corporations, Vol. 6, page 7169 el seq.
"When the liability imposed upon stockholders is con-
tractual in its nature, the Legislature cannot take
away or impair the right of existing creditors to re-
sort to such liability, since to do so would impair
the obligation of their contracts. But a statute im-
posing upon stockholders a penal liability for corpor-
ate debts, as distinguished from a contractual liabil-
ity, is not within the protection of the contract
clause of the Constitution, and may be repealed at any
time, even as against existing creditors."

Fletcher on Corporations, Vol. 6, page 7229.

"Tf a charter, statutory or -constitutional provision im-
poses an individual liability for corporate debts upon
stockholders, not as a punishment for doing an act
prohibited, or for omitting to do an act commanded,
but merely for the purpose of doing away with the com-
mon-law exemption of stockholders from individual 1li-
ability, in whole or in part, and affording addition-
al security to creditors of the corporation, the li-
ability thereby imposed is not penal, but contractual,
in its nature. While it is true that the contract is
made between the creditor and the corporation, still
the stockholders, by becoming or being members of the
corporation when a valid statutory, constitutional or
charter provision expressly declares that they shall be
individually liable for corporate debts, impliedly

- 4 -
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"agree to become so liable to the extent prescribed.
The liability, therefore, is not imposed upon them
without their consent, but is the result of their
agreement, and is contractual in its nature."

7 Ruling Case Law page 366.

"A statute, or an ordinance of a state constitution,
which repeals a former statute or constitutional pro-
vision making the stockholders individually liable
for corporate debts, or which reduces the extent of
the liability by amendment, is, as respects creditors
whose debts were contracted prior to its passage, in
derogation of the constitution of the United States,
and void."

However, we should also consider the fact that our
California Constitution specifically provides that the corpora-
tion laws "may be altered from time to time or repealed". See
Section 1 of Article XII, which reads as follows:

"Section 1. Corporations may be formed under general
laws, but shall not be created by special act. All
laws now in force in the state concerning corpora-
tions, and all laws that may be hereafter passed pur-

suant to this section, may be altered from time to
time or repealed.”

The California Supreme Court, in the case of McGowan
v. McDonald, 111l Cal. 57,giving effect to a like provision in
the California Constitution of 1849, held that the Legislature
and the people of the State had power to change the law as to
liability of stockholders without violating the provision of the
Constitution of the United States prohibiting impairment of the
obligation of contracts.

In the McGowan case, however, there was an attempt to
exempt the stockholders of a savings bank from ﬁersonal and in-
dividual liability, which the Court held that the Legislature
had no power to do either under the Constitution of 1849 or the
present Constitution. Though the Constitution of 1849 contained

substantially the same provision for stockholders' liability as

e — —




.;guy;f.g§¥3¥2f5541~j~ : | 4| tutional provision was not self-executing. The question as to

[ | 1| our present Constitution, there appears to have been no statu-

2| tory enactment for making such provision effective, and the Su-

3| preme Court of the State had previously held that such consti-

5| whether Section 322 of the Civil Code, giving effect to the

¥ 6| stockholders' proportionate liability section in the Constitu-

7| tion of 1879, imposed an additional obligation on the stock- i

S 2 e Rl , < 8| holders was considered in the McGowan case just cited.
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9 Since the constitutional provision for proportionate

A

\
\

10| stockholders' liability existed at all times referred to in this|

owsl notd | S 11| case, and there was lacking during part of such time merely

4 i
: poijoed | £ 12| Code provisions for the execution thereof, the case appears to |
W y g 18| be distinguishable in principle from the present case involving |

‘; ;‘;j1- b k 4| rights affected by the repeal of the law relating to such lia-

R a i 16| bility.
' Sy 3 é 16 In the former case we may say that a new law provided
oy @7 v : 17| a means of enforcing an old and existing obligation, whereas, in
Bisnolol ¥ 8 i 18| our present case, the new law provides that no new obligations |
st LS80 ol 8l % 19| of such kind shall accrue after the effective date of the new
X
£ '_.‘,':' =14) oty DOy w l' » law.
i sbf ! ;. 21 The Act modifying the existing law does not purport to
vy 133 1T ea0 §f 22| nullify or abrogate rights of a contractual nature which have
o ( L0 : 28| glready accrued, and in fact, the first section of the new act
3
-, L 24| passed by the Legislature expressly states in part that
Tt RS A s "the repeal effected by this ict shall not affect
; i = the existence of any corporation form, nor impair
; caphivt as % or take away any existing cause of action against
B a8 any corporation, its stockholders, directors or
oh of wewog on bad | 3 officers, for any liability incurred prior to the
' | : - time when this Act shall go into effect.™
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You will note that at the beginning of this opinion
I have expressly assumed that the liability of the members of

the San Diego athletic Club to you as guarantors had already

acerued. The object of this copinicn has been, therefore, to

contradict an adverse opinion thet you could not, after iugust
15, 1931, under this new statute of ours, hold, for stockhold-
ers!'! liability, any members of the San Diego athletic Club.

It is my opinion that if you cause the stockholders'
liability to accrue prior to august 15, 1931, you may hold
these stockholders. The only way that you can cause this li-
ability to accrue is to have the banks demand payment from you
as guerantors of these notes, and then pay the notes either by
giving new notes, or otherwise. In this way you have suffered
a loss as guarantors as of the date of payment of the Athletic
Club notes, -and the three-year Statute of Limitations on stock-
holders! liability will begin to run from that date.

Please understand that this opinion ignoms the possi-
ble distinction heretofore pointed out to you between a guaran-
tor and a surety, and considers that your rights are defini-
tized and fixed upon payment of the notes. For our purposes

here that position is a proper one.
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Transcript from Minutes of Adjourned Regular Meeting of Board of Directors held
on Monday, May 25, 1931:

g SESPETENETN

"Mr. White offered his resignation as a member of the Board of Directors
on account of anticipated absence from San Diego for some time, and sug-

gested that Mr. Fletcher be placed on the Board in his place durins his
absence.

Mr. Brown moved that Mr, White's reaig:at!.on as mreotor be accepted. )
Mr. Klicka seconded. Motion voted and carried. TP

(copy)
Mr. Klicka nominated Mr. Ed Fletcher as Director to replace Mr, White."

July 3, 1931,
Transcript from Minutes of Adjourned Regzler lloeting of Boerd of mrectore held
on Monday, June 8, 1931: : : Colonel Ed Fletcher,
| 1020 Ninth Street,
"Hotice having been mailed to all directors of the nomination by Mr. Cramer i San Diego, California,
of My, George Barney as director, Mr. Ehoads moved that the election of |
director to replace Mr, White be procuded with. Mr. Hall seconded. : Dear Sir:
Motion voted and carried. B !

Ras by

Reference is made to your letter of June
30, 1931, in which you request a complete history and record
of each of the Athletic Club notes upon which F. M, White,
R. T.Robinson, Jr.,and yourself are joint or several endorsers
or guarantors. Mr, Neil Brown, Chairman of the Executive
committee of the San Diego Athletic Club, has verbally
authorized me to giveyou this infbrmation. I am sending a copy

Mr. Parker stated that he telt it rather unfortunate that other nomina-
tions had been made, in view of Mr. White's statement on resigning, to
the effect that he hoped the Board would elect Mr. Fletcher to take his
place during his absence, and that since there had been no expresslon
other than favorable by any of the directors present at the time Mr.
White offered his resignation and made his request, it was his belief
that this had indicated to Mr. White that his wish would be €arried out.

: of this letter to him,
Mr. Parker further stated that he considered Mr. Barney one of his close
personal friends and that he believed he wuld make a most cepeble : The following is information concerning the
director ehculd he be elected. six notes which the San Diego Athletic Club owes to San Diego
, ' Aty banks, having a total of §$48,504.00, and upon which oné or more
Mr. Brown said that he muht the Board of Mrectore had made a great of the above named men are mdorﬂers
mistake in not having said something to Mr. White at the time of his
resignation to the effect that if Mr. Fletcher were elected to the Board (1)
it might be a detriment on account of feeling on the part of a great
many of our members oftimes expressed. Mr. Bro.m also #aid that if Note to Bank of America, Main Office, shiade b
feeling were to enter into the affairs of the Board he pérsonally pre- San Diego, - Balance ; 11,690,00
ferred not to be a director. He sald that he believed he would be Endggsgg Eth M. White, R. T. Robinson, Jr.,
serving the members of the Clnb better voti for Mr. Barney than : eLcner
for nr.s Tetcher. by ns ’ original note made on 12-30-27 for $25,500.00,
| _ ‘ ? Present mote dated 6-22-29, die 9-20-29 - 21,500.00 7
M. Oremer seld that in hii osiitact wilh the memhers af $he Glub he had | 1929-1930 payments on account —$,810.00-
~ gathered the impression that there was a lack of falth in Mr. Fletcher i Balancé at 6-30-31 11,690,00
" and that if he was going to serve on the Board he intended to serve the :
membership, since it was the money of the members .which would have to (2)
<be spent and only through thd.r patronage could the Club be maintained.
r Trust and Savings Bank
Mr. Klicka remarked that in his opinion it was not a question of the "°"'§ft§a,§°§‘{e;2"_ gy . 11,872.00 .
merits of the nominees but of keeping t'd.th with Mr. White, to whom the Endorsed by F. M. White
Club undoubtedly owes so much. : _ | Original notes made in Jan, 1928 for 7,500,00
in Feb, 1928 for 17,500.00
- Mr. Easton nid_-thet_he_belimd that Mr. White had nnqueniomhly--bne, in Apr. 1928 for  25,000.00
to the best of his ability, everything possidble for the Club, and questioned Tot al 50,000,00
whether it would be in order to elect Mr. lhite as President Emeritus of Paid on account in 1928 - 1929- —5,000,00 .
the San Diego Athle tic Club. Balance (carried forward 45,000,00
Election by ballot was teken, with the follninc renlt: |
Be:rn-y 5 wtee, Tletcher, 1 vote." - | ’%{
-l . R.:Q Qe o
. ' A ) ettt —_— -s s’cox -
. ‘@ ,. . (@'{_meg{\_] BMV )(\.-{(_& t;LL /
M' ; Of\‘/{ - {y_\’,v'\{u}‘ £
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) \ v o & (\ ; .\. -
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(Copy)
July 3, 1931,
Colonel Ed Fletcher - 2

Balance (Brought faward) 45,000,00

4

Trams to note of F., M. White Ay
and Ed Fletcher to ‘Ls‘i‘

S o s e

\3A
ﬁsé\i

Bank of America 15,000,00 ¥
Trans. to note of San O
Diego Athletic Club ¥ odi o
to F.ii. White 8,000.00 23,000.001-
Present note dated
6-27-29, due
9-25-29, - 7% 22,000.00
Paid on account in 1930 10,128,000 11,872.00
(3)
Note to First Natiomal Trust and Savings
Bank of San Disgo - Balance 5.5
Endorsed by F. M, White, 2.0512.00
Original note made in Feb. 1928 for
10,000.00
Present note dated 8-29-29 due
2-16-30 - 6% -10,000,00
Paid on account in 1930 4,428,00 5,572,0 ‘
(4)
Note to First National Trust and
Savings Bank of San Diego - Balance 5,572, 00
Endorsed by R. T.Robinson and Ed Fletcher A e
Original note made in Feb. 1928
for $1C,000,00
Present note dated 2-10-29, due
8-9-29 - 6% for 10,000,00
Paid on account in 1930 _4,428.00
Balance 6-30-3L 5,572.00
(8)
Note to First National Trust and
Savings Bank of San Diego - Balance 4,572,00
£ndorsed by K. T. Robinson and Ed Flet.cher -,
original note made in Feb., 1928
for 10,000,00
Present note dated 2-10-29, due
8-9-29 - 6% for 10,000,00
Paid on account in 1929 1,000,00 |
Paid on account in 1930 4,428.00 _5,428 .00 |
Balance 6-30-31 _4,572.00

) (Copy) .
July 3, 1931.
Colonel Ed Fle tcher - &
(6)

Note to San Diego Trust & Savihgs

Bank - Balance 9,226, 00

Originel notes were made on
12-5=-27for
and on 12-12-27 for

5,000 .00
15,000,.00

The present note was dated 6-24-29,
due 9-22-29 ¢ 6% for 17,000,00
and was endorsed by R, T.Robinson,
Ed Fletcher and F. ii. White -

reduced by 1930 payments on
account to balance of

9,226,00

In addition to the above you and Mr. White are
signers on a note to the Bank of America, wnich has a balance of
$8,142,00. This note was originally for $15,000,00, and was made
in June, 1929, to reduce the indebtedness of the Club tothe
Security Trust and Savings Bank., This note draws 7% interest,
and the last note of which I have record was dated October 29,
1930 and due April 27, 1931.

Mr. White accepted the notes of the Club in
February, 1929, for $5,000.00 and in April, 1929 for $8,500.00,
end in June 1929, for $8,000,00, The first two notes were for
cash advances to the Club, the third note was an advance by Nr,
White for the purpose of reducing the note to the Security
Trust and Savings Bank, The books of the Club show a note dated
April 29, 1929, due April 29, 1930, interest 7%, present balance
$7,792.00. It is my remembrance that Iir, White's records show
that this balance is correct but that he does not actually hold
any note of the Club for thi, amount due him,

In connection with the 1929-1930 campaign for
memberships, MreW¥hite advanced $4,500.00 to Mr. George Parker as
salary. On March 17, 1930, the Board of Directors authorized
tht amount to be refunded to lir. White, During the year 1931
this account has been reduced in the amount of§952.69, and on
June 30, 1921, the balanc e due was $3,587.31

Trust ing that the above information will meet
your requirements, I remain,

Very truly yours,
(Raymond M., Wansley)
Bertified Public Accountant,
RMVi : AD
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July 23, 1971,

E‘h‘. :'. ;‘. ?ﬂcc,
T4 - 'Qtlh ‘lve.’
dan Diego, Cxlifornin.

Represcating iticherd T, Robinson, Jr

Confirming our tealphome conversction
yestordey andé aeewment todsy that Er, Robinson is o
pay off his thind of the obligetions of the Son idego
Athlatic Club, and ecch perty thercaltcr cosuming his
om oblizations, following is s otalement of sumes
Interest is figured to date of August 1lsiy, the doy that
w2 would 14ko %o nako the settlements

e #irst Nztionsl Truct & Sevings Benk

Pﬂncipl'_l w3572,00
Inte to 8/1/33 __ 9220
Totel A46864,20
Due Pirst Bationel Trust & Cavings Bank
Principal 5572400
Totsl 5884478
Total of tio notes ot Pirst Hatiopal Benk 510,348,450 s
lr, Hobinson's interost - opno-halfl 2517428 v~
Can Dicgo Trust & Savings Benk
Yeincipal +9226,00
. Int. to 841/3
/19 - Totel #9289,04

¥r, Hobinson's interest - one third $Z0984,35 v

-

ue Bunk of Ameslcw

Yrincipel 313,590,400
Int to£/1/71 T440%
Totol 1780404
bre foblnuon's Interest - ono-thind I N LI

Notw of Cccurdtly Trust & Savinge Bank,

dated April 24, 1920, cndiorsed ty

i'shlbu, lwbincon wnd Flatecher 9 uhich

Fletchor vnd Bhite had o iy 4279000400

Kr, Robinson's intervst - onc-third 7668,4066

#e have this noty duly assigned, in our pos:zeossion.

48 sgreed upon over the phone this morning, thit you will
clean everything thing up at onee, ¥y suggestion is 235
iollows: You owe us .T7668,06 for the third of the Cecurity
Trust & Savinge Benk note, You suy you erc going to poy
cachy, with the possible excepticn of the 2,000 o the
Sen Y4ogo Trust & Savings Bonk. Mr, Robinson's owes the
Mrot Netiopal Trust & Sevings Bank 45174428 end wy

shore i¢ the scnes Deducting this amount from what

Kr, liobincan owes cn the ¢27,000 mote sbove man'ioned,
which we huve psid to the Scourlty benk, lsaves ¢ belance
or ,2402,58, e wich your check for s:me, Mr. fobincon
paying off 21l of the Pirul HNetlioncl Benk indebtincsse,.

I have Just had ¢ telk with the Bank of Americs
and fifd tham in ¢ very fricadly moode They will lot ms
know finelly Nonday next just what we con do in
segregating our linbilities,

Yours very truly,

(signed) ED FLEICHIR

Y



RESCOLVED, THAT WHEREAS, San Diego Athletio
Club has heretofore, from time to time, borrowed

moneys from various banks in the City of San Diego,

California, end has executed and delivereé to eech
of said banke its good and sufficient promissory note
for the emount borrowed; and

WHERELS, certain of said notes so given to

said banks have been unconditionally guarsnteel by

\ | | .
rugust 27, 1931 |  F. 4. vhite, Richard T. Robinson, Jr. end/or :d
izemorandum Mr. Jennsy to 001; F1etcher: ' . Fletcher, and whenever mors than one of said nomes
please fill in date under lgt,iand c%?gﬁgégg;ggg ‘ - appear us gusrantors such guarantee has been joint
both inclusive, mag -

i 1st to 7tk
%?gg;eg;’.&gﬁ ne;e;sary f'm-d notify me of the corrections : and several; uand

that office copy may be made identical. . e
= h%of?gw carefullg instruotions in letler of August | WHERELE, prior to the 6th day of iugust,

26 original eopy for Athletic Club iinutes, gsecond

cony to be certified by Club Secretary. 1931, there were outstanding certain particulsr notes

of this Club, namely:

1st: Note No. 21286 to Security Trust and
Savings Bank of San Diego, dated ipril 24,
1929, due July 23, 1929, in the principal
sum of 323,000,00; which said note was - "
jointly and soverally unconditionally guar- D 18T

-

anteed by kd Fletcher, F. M, White and TN i e S

Richard T. Robinson, Jr.; the balance due Vi -
thereon as of said date being 310,515.60, ° .
together with accrued interest thereon from
vhe . day of , 1931; which said

g note was theretofore assigned and delivered

! by said Soourity Trust and Savings Bank of

1 San Diego to one K. L. May.-

2d: Note No. 13065 to San Diego Trust & lav-
ings Bank, dated June 24, 1929, due September
22, 1929, in the prineipal sum of {17,000.00;
whioh said note was jointly and severally un-
conditionally guaranteed by F. . VWhite,

Richard T. Robinson, Jr. and ld Fletcher; the

e — e e o



balance due thereon as of said date being ﬁu
36228.00, together with accrued interest
thereon from the 234 day of Juga.i1931.
7
3d: Note No. 37126 to Bank of Italy (now
Tank of ~aerica National Trust and Savings
.ssociation), dated June 22, 1929, due Sep-
tember 20, 1922, in the orincipal sum of
3281,500.0C0; which said nole was jointly and
saverally unconditionally guaranteed by F.M.
vwhite, Richard T. Robinson, Jr. and Ed Tletch-
ar; the balance cue thereon us of said date
being 311,860.00, together with accrued in-

BK. gg'qq'

terest thereon from the 24th duy of FELY ﬂ‘u’;\c 46820

1931. .

4th: Ilote No. 24161 to The First National
Trust & cavings Bank of San Diego, datoed
Fabruary 10, 1926, due august 9, 1929, in the
principal sun of 310,000,00; which said note
was jointly and severally unoconditionally
cuaranteed by £d Fletcher and Richard T. Rodb-
inson, Jr.; the balance due thereon as of '
said date being J4572.00, together viith ac-
crued interest therson from the 4th day of

.Lprilg 19310

5th: ote o. 24160 to The First llational
Trust 3 Savings Bank of San Diego, dated Feb-
ruary 10, 19239, due sugust 9, 1929, in the
principal sum of ;10,000,00; which sald note
was jointly and severally unconditionally.
guaranteed by &d Fletcher and Richard T. Rob-
inson, Jr.; the balance due thereon as of
said date being 35572.00, together with ac- -
© erued interest therson {rom the 4th day of
Lpril, 1931.

6th: MNote No. 29895 to The First National
Trust & Sevings Bank of San Diego, deated .u-
sust 20, 1929, due February 16, 1930, in the
prineipal sum of 10,000.,00; which said note
was unconditionelly guaranteed by F. M. VWhite;
the bulance due thereon as of said date being

55572.00, together with accrued interest
thereon from the 15th day of March, 193C,

7th: MNote lLioc. 21826 to Security Trust & Save
| ings Bank of San Diego, dated June 27, 1929,

due September 25, 1929, in the principal
sun of $22,000,00; which scid note vus une
conditionelly guaranteed by F. :l. ihite; the
balunce duc thereon as of saild duatoc being
$11,872.00, together with accrued interest
thereon fron the 234 day of June, 1931,

and

“HERZAS, the owners and holders of sald
above indicated notes have herelofure, to-wit, on or
about the lst day of august, 1931, demanded of euach
of the respective pguarsntors of sald notes, respec-
tively, that immediate paymenty be made of the princi-
pal sum thereof and accrued interest to date of pay~
ment; and

pHIRRAS, in response to said demand of the
owners and holders of cach of said itens, said guar-
antors have paid cach and every such item in full, to-

gether with the accrued interost thereon to such date

of psyuent; and

UIHEREAS, under date of Jugust 7, 1931, said
guerantors, and each of thom, ¢id notify this Club of
the foregoing faots znd of such demand und payment by |
them, and 41d demand ropayment by this Club of an
amount equal to the balance unpaid on each of said
notes, together with accrued interest thereon at the
rate indiocated in each of said notes to date of re-
payment;

NCw, THERFFURE, this Club gratefully sc-

knowledges its obligation to each of said guarantors



for such gunrantee and payment, as heretofore in fhia
resolution indicated, acknowledges the correctness of
the balances and accrued interest indicated in this
resolution, and agrees to repay sald guarantors as
soon a8 nructicable;

RESOLVED FURTIER, that in the cvent an ex-
act audit should indicate that these itoms of acorued
interest are not exact, the correct amount of such ac-
crusd interest, or the date to which the sume has bean

npaid, be cocrrccted to reflect the fauct in eech case,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )38
COUNTY Or SAN DIEGO )

I, ~, being the duly

elected and acting Secretary of SAN DIEGO ATHLETIC

CLUB, a Californias corporation, do certify that the
above is a full, true and correct copy of a resolu-

tion passed at a meeting of the Board

of Directors of said corporation held on the

day of , 1931, at which meeting a ma-

jority of the Directors was present. I furfﬁer cer-

tify that said resolution has not since been revoked.

Secretary of can Diego Athletic Club

Subscribed and sworn to before me
this day of s 1981,

Wotary Public in and for said
County and State

——

- -

@ctober 19, 1931,

Board of Directo s,
Sen Diego Athlctic Club,
San Dioezo, Czlifornic,.

Gentlemens

Ineclosed find stebemend of intcrest
to Octobar 27, 1931 on the notes lir. lhitc, Er. Hobincon
end I have gunranteed. ¥c hive figured the inlerest
on 21l notes to bthe seme dele so ecc to makoe it convenicat
to fiure hareatter,

I em acting for Mr, thite, co hic ggent,
but wderstond Lir, Robinson is presenting his ovm ©ill,
e hove borrowed most of this mency and the nsotes
cone due on the 26th and 27th of this month, th"rt fore
we would cpopreciate it if you would send us your check
before the end of this week without feil, ©ll ec per our
bill of October 19th herewith enclosca.

{1

This does not include the intercclt due
¥re ihite porsouslly on his own notes. 1 cm not huncling
thet &t thic time. 1 am enclocing one scperetic bill for
@136.,52 for interest from #pril 2 to fugust 6th to the
first liationol Trust % Savinge Bunk, which thuy advice
hes nob been paide

The interecst is 211 {igured at 7 percent
as this is whet we have to puy now, with onc exception cad
thz.b 2111 be incresced o 7 percent I undersiinde

There mey be some micteke snd tho bill does
not include ¢11l of the interests lre ubiue .1.-.. in the Lusty
i if you find it does not include cll the inberest due
have your ncw cucitor li‘u (3 iu oud un(l SCC bhhu we &Ie

sent a check for sumey amu if there ic way orror in this
bill we will correct samce

Iours vory truly,



Sen Diego Colifornia
October 19, 1951

+a 53 Fleteher, Agent

e

Intcrest on 0572800 note to First liotion Trust

- - - . T N 5
: Sovin s Benk of Sdn lacgo

--‘.‘.'L'i:l.. :’ l;-l O .‘;u;,u:.t G’ 1‘3:1 e & o o @ o o -.'-L:.'G.DE

e R ¥

San Diepgo, Celifornic,

Oclober 19, 1971,

Sil DIEGO ATHLITIC CLUB

to ED FLUTCHER, AGENT

s

Mﬁ

'/ihtcrost
v Interest
v Intercst
v dnterest

Intcrest

v’

Inbterest

interest

+8142,00 note to Bunk of fmerice
T/27/E) i 10/26/B) o s s 5 66 2 s

+11l,030 nobc to Bank of ijmerica
7/;;91’:]. o 10/28/-.1 ® & ® & & o+ 200 o
+O2280600 notc to feom Dicgo Truct = cavings Bunk
7/69/%1 t0 1026/51 o ¢ o o o o o o oo

(4577400 nobe bo Firse detioncd Bounk
3/6/..1. to 10/'1.6/(»1 e & & & o & s &

20572600 sl0be O First Neiloncl senk
s S/ L ot
o,du,-.lwldf..u/ul..........

w5700 note o Mirst Nellencl Sunk

8/6/51 to 29/26/5% o » 0 % & 6% s n

w11,572490 note Lo weeurily Iruci & oovin o Suak
~ Jas Jovm e -
af vf <L to lo/'c.b/il " e e s @ 8 s s

144,03

C0Le 0

153,66

387.76



San Piego, Californic
October 19, 199l.

Sen Licgo Athletic Club

to Ed-Fletcher, Agcnt
g FlBtcher

for e M, iihite

Tate oL 0wz obliswtions paid oy the Guarcators on the oon
vie:so Sthictic Club obligations

p .
s / Senlz ol imuricso Rote for 814200 75 inbterest -

‘:?,\ r
Iobeocst 7/27/%1 to Octe 27/ 1951 o o o o o o .3715.06 .

" vl Qs 4Ll L CE ﬂ’ .
2/ =d note for 11690400 V’L”‘“ ﬂ M b & 7~ :
£3.50 scerucé indt to 7/23/71 5 . o W |

\/ interese ‘t,/";--'-'/,-'.l (o) l--‘/ :i-.l'./':l - T/ eoescevcscece 137.05

. d s LRy e v Yo’ [l -- nooe
‘-’..lql. - - ','-- ol v"-.'-—o- - -:- Lol ‘fl.ll::- hb—*hq- ‘.D (SR -;-OJ? t t:‘-‘.b. /M

’ - - .o . L]
vV’ igerusa iaterest to T/29781 88044
0284044
£/ <dZ inieresi +6l30,.82
- " -—

inlercii L 0 e 1'31’1-7/,:‘1 Sssssssssncsssnnnan 193,25

P8 ot P° = S T R, iy o S e ety L e ta
AAret Veolonsl aidlU X ooVldpes blda QL 1O ,-.:‘)7.-‘.&1.4

i .
nn_ 5572,00 &7{‘_{. »! o '4‘ -
" 1014440 | (L'LLV U587 &
soerucs interzet to 8/1/: 205456 ? B : AR, PRI Xy
- la:a. :“,G | r.LV e \L'"\ | 'L_\ ‘.! v‘
o 4 P 5 - : | | v Y o ‘\_'" o .
1/z interect 5171.78 R Ll
r/. ."':. \-l L] “\
-'/ v.‘. 'K ‘ [
- « Io Jo ) ou i e L -.]
-'L.';:--.'.'-.."..'D';),’.L/\.l Lo l./::f/l ........2‘.r...... 83454
% ‘Tigst Nationsl Trusi & Savinge Buak Hobe for 507500 W Susben
: . y oy " Ry Sy
I.‘.;E‘_.'."J:‘t 3/ C/ ul “C l‘J/,t:Z/a-J- .o..s.w.... 38034
ceeurity Téest = Savingos Benk Hote Ior «11y37200 0.
. . a P - . . "‘ Y 03 L -
dniberosh >/ i.-'/‘.l w l'J/ *’J,'f.l Y I I L T Y 1‘-’90V0 )
w3772
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BANK OF AMERICA

Re $23000.00 note endorsed by White, Fletcher end Robinson at Security Ir. & Savings Bank
Mp, Whi'bBPaid CaBh ¢« ¢ ¢ ¢ ¢ o ¢ ¢ o 088’000000
Mr. Fletcher and Mr. White borrowed .
from Bank of America $15,000. 15,000,00 _ $23,000 paying note in full.

Sen Diego Athletic Club paid as followe on the

$15,000 note On Apr. 2, 1930 the balence was $12,920.00

paid between 4/2/3 O and 7/1/30 $2142.00, Bel. 10,788.00

paid July 18, 1930 by Club ¥1008

" Aug, 22, 1930 " " 1008

" Sept. 26, 1930 " " 620,
2646 Balence .. $8142.00

This note has been renewed from time to time, the last
renewal being made July 27, 1931 - due Oct. 26, 1951

The San Diego Athletic Club owes $8000.00 to Mr. White personslly end $8142.00
to the Bank of America, on the notes endorsed by Mr, White end ¥r., White. As the
Club reduced the $23,000 indebbedness by $6858.00, Mr. Robinson who was one of the
three endorsers on the Security note, is lisble for one-third of the $16,142.00
or $5380,66, instead of one-third of the original note for $23,000.00. This smount
is due to Messrs. White and Fletcher personally.

- BANK OF AMERICA

Re: note for $11,890.00. This note endorsed by Messrs. White, Fletcher and Robinson
When notes were separated in July, the accrued interest to July 29, 1931 amounted
to $68.20, meking a total of $11,758.20.

Mr. White and Mr. Fletcher signed a new note for two-thirds of that totsl, or $7838.80.
Mr. Fletcher secured this note by Ingraham end Bailey' contracts.

SAN DIEGO TRUST & SAVINGS BANK

The original note was for $20,000
and Robinson. :
When the notes were segregated in July, the accrued interest to July 29th wes $58.44
meking a total of $9284.44., Mr, Fletcher and Mr. White signed a new note for
t'o—th‘lrd of that total’ or 36189.62.

Reduced to §9226. Endorsed By White, Fletcher



o
2

BANK OF AMERICA
Re .2:000,00 note endorsed by shite, Fletcher end Robinson at Sceurity Tr, & Savings Benk
ir, white pﬂid CEBR o v o 0 ¢ o & & & o '-B,OO0.00

¥r. fletcher cne Hre White borrowed
15,000,000 25,000 paying note in full,

from Pank of America 15,000,
van Diezo Athletic Club peic as followes on the
215,000 note On #pr. 2, 13:0 the belance was 12,930,00
peid botween 4/2/% 0 end 7/1/20 $2142,00, Bal. 10,738,00
paid July 13, 1930 by Cilub <1008
" Aug. 22, 1930 w * 1008
" Septe. 26, 1930 ® ® 630, _
2646 Belance .. v8142,00
ibis nove hec bsen renewed from time to time, the last
reaeval being made Yuly 27, 1971 - due Octe 26, 1931

Tho Cen Liego Athletic Club owes .8000,00 to Mre shite personally end ¢8142,00
ts th: Denk of fmerice, on the notes endorsed by Mdr, ihite end Br, fihite, As the
Club reduced the 427,000 indebbedness by $6858,00, Mr, Hobinson who wes one of the
three endorsers on the Cecurity note, is liable for one-third of the .16,142,00
or .5i80,66, instead of one-third of the originel note for (25,000,00, This asmount
is dues to Hessrs. ihite end Fleteher personelly.

BANK OF AMIRICA

iie: note for <11,690,00. Tiis note cendorsed by Messrs. iihite, fletcher and Robinson
nhen notes were sepersted in July, the accrued interest to July 29, 19:1 smounted
to 03,20, meking a total of $11,758,20.

¥r, white and 4r, Fletchur signed & new note for two-thirds of that totsl, or ;78%8.80.
ir, Pl:tcher securced thic note by Ingreham and Bailey' contracts.

SAll DIZGO TRUST & SAVINGS BANK

The origincl note was for 20,000, Reduced to $9228., IEndorsed By fihite, Fletcher
and ilobinson,

shen the notes were segregated in July, the accrued interest to July £9th was v58.44
making & totzl of 99284,44. ir, Fletcher cnd Mr, Vihite signed & new note for
tso-third of that btotal, or {0139.6%2,

- YT g

a.)

FRANK CUMMINGS, JR.
MANAGER

San Dieco,
CavLiragnnia

Oct. 20th 1931.

Col. Ed. Fletcher,
1020 Ninth Street,
San Diego, Calif.

lly dear Colonel:-

On August first of this year
I gave you my personal note in the sum of $7,666.66
representing, so far as I then knew, my share (one-
third) of a £23,000.00 note of the San Diego Athletic
Club to the Security Trust & Savings Bank on which
you, White and I were guarantors,and which on the
bank's demand was taken over by you and Vhite in
June 1929.

An unfortunate error occurred in de-
termining the amount of my obligation. The Club
records show they paid off a total of [6,858.00
on the note subseguent to your taking it over, re-
uding the net balance to $16,142.00. lly share
should have been based upon the lesser sum rather
than the original §23,000.00. lly note should
have been drawn for $5,380,66 instead of $7,666.66.

When it is due for payment cn Cctlober
twenty-seventh next both principal and interest must
be recognized accordingly.

-

lespectfully yvours,

sy,

Copy to Trustee
. " Bank of America



CUYAMACA / PINE HILLS
SOLANA BEACH GROSSMONT
FLETCHER HILLS

- &b Hletcher Company

1020 NINTH AVENUE
SAN DIEGO, CALIFORNIA

November 3d, 1931.

O . 33 5%
ie \F A ir g v =

Board of Directors,
San Diego Athletic Club,
San Diego, California.

Hombor: of :ha Booml ol direchors ' Gentlemen:

. N A % In order to clear up a possible misunderstending

S Do Athiztic €I,

X on the part of several members of the Athletic Club, not directors,
Lo Licgsy Ualiiommile and as a matter of record, this is to advise you that Messrs. White,
Rl Robinson and myself, on demand of the banks, p2id the balance due
bonll ©.ns on all of the notes of the Club which we had signed as guarantors.

wre e $n: thel the FPirsh Sceurities
1y i6 2 WSCRplataang MR R A A i Following is the dates of peyment:
"5 : .-»“ ' % .-:‘. !-.— J.L‘ 2 a1 R ).L'.l . - ‘5} . -‘a P - -y ‘gu’ - 1
- L -t - - - = - = » .. . be B
bopebs orc PTG 2 the firsh morsgage boass of W Luidoiic S S
ot o PO et el syt coulst nescasd $23,000 note of Security Trust & Savings Bank.
vy » B e LR . - U oaa [ il . ’ ALE L ah
Yallisy & > "] - et :a.: * 29 . . -o. A 7 avars s
oo rabs tnd to puy LLs curyand pis 1o sillont iameciciely opalyang

_ . A T e LT L ahe ook @il SSEnGIDAE Aug. 12, 1929 38,000 was by cash bp=der=iftte. On the same
ny of 1o cash 2usoulCas OB SECOWBL ©F <=0 b IS » X date Mr, Fletcher and Mr, ' borrowed ¥15,000 from the Benk of
(RG/oT InluraSi on Laete J2rOL DoTLgegw LESWTe America which they paid to the Security Trust & Savings Bank, peying
r athap -'"I."’ A%ais Hrnle L.,u:_:._i";-;. ol &\.‘.?U'J bo:lf_s ; Off the 525,000 nO‘bG at the Securiw Bank in fm-
A0 DL D woLUe FLiatys bkt WA the Dok
' g mndisliglonfomlon sty b The Sen Diego Athletic Club has paid $6858.00 on the White-
Rl AR SR SRR = ¥letcher note at the Bank of America, leaving a balence still due of

e, e TE L. ) "l y i
" e Lo L‘U-’-:'\i —--.U'., - -

h:)l..; 21U & 3 _::'u e ':a';t‘: W

5
_ P T o e $8142.00.
15 ic oy Surihor my crotoncing il no agiecnony el
’ - - .20 o Bhad hs s eyl BT O3
sic ;L:J -.’ .- TS A4 ¢ '.::‘,': ‘."L.h;: :lu o 58] 'J.-IL- L‘.‘nu (Y pot lu; . ..11... - eatel 4413 1J
. gy 2 sl sathginn 1 San s Sam Yo e Foae 4 e Ros 1 4 ™M
m;-‘_;_:. .'..J _1;1-'4.1 o A 0'6 o e \J&-ol :--‘J e ‘:L- N n""‘

2 oomn aceruade San Diego Trust & Savings Bank - notes originally amounted to 320,000
K} which were endorsed by Messrs. ¥White, Hobinson and Fletcher.

- Glud now hee Dad: aynilable for this purpose These notes were reduced to $9226.00, and on July 29, 1951
bub veu ¢ 111{“- roael She s HRoYe neY D2 I ividurl or this amount was paid by guerantors.

v Sl il idmsadt NS S - b o - v -.- 4 a E R ) s e

rronal 11T om yow perd to ssid bumk or soeurities cORBY

- ' |
{1 the evons the Glad va the intercet on corbein notes horntofore Bank of America - The original note was for $25,500.00.
p Wab.s N, @ L2000 whéds. (¥ . L"‘ - H —h) e s we . 3 ’ : . : -

o T2 henke snd homoiolors bokos up by Hascrrs vhibe

It wes reduced
by principal payments to $11,690.00, and on July 29, 1951 was

patf o1 0 e : paid off by guarantors.
Cha .‘-' wIa &> B ¥ L . v C iy - Ve ¢

T comiddorniion o M poyammt wy sudd Glud o ; P s s %
rean b -d-". \.J: '.' .‘. s ) % - 2l » por] . -~ {m‘ o ’
sl dptewrosd on cudd oblignilonz, thi m..m-;gl-f‘ré}--fbw et

o el i muelosn of the Soond of Direclers ol Sho Cen ogo | Note for $10,000.00 endorsed by Megsrs. Robinson and Fletcher.
eitiic Sl fro. ono clens of ey personal Michilily on secount Reduced to ¥5,572.00. Paid off by guarantors on Aug. ?s-lr, 1931
alls . Ut i, Asbas 2RI 7 W Rl tade i - A R 55 :

of cuch puyment LW o’ LT :: Note for $10,000 endorsed by Messrs. Robinson and Fletcher.
el e Ay | reduced to $4,572.00. Paid off by guerantors an Aug. ’yst, 1931,

R At
-

-“ .W""-—‘-‘
onwy @t PLTT



First National Trust & Savings Bank

Note for ¥10,000 endorsed by F. M, White. Reduced to $5,872 3 /s
and peid off by Mr. White at the First National Bank on ‘/ 3/

Security-Trust and:Savings Bank of San Diego -

Note for $22,000.00. Reduced by peyments on account to ¥11,372.00.
Paid by Mr. Whte On g/ 2>~

4

of Mr. Ralph E, Jenney.

EF:KLM

Yours very truly,

A1l of the above mentioned notes of the Club on which
we were guarantors have been paid off in full and are now

in possession

& e
i —

PO SR

‘-‘"".‘..-'-—A_"\.u-'

San Diego, Celifornie,

Hovember 5, 1081,

The Fipst Natfonal Trust cnd Savings
Bunic of Can Dlego, @s Trustce under the
terms snd conditions of 1ts Trust No. 51ES.

oentlcmens

Under the term: of that certein Agreexent snd
Deelaration of Trust dated Aujust 1, 18El, known os Trust
Noe. 5138, and uncer which Rlchard T. Robinson, Bans of amcrice
Natlional Trust ané Savings Associetion, San Iiego Trust &
Savings Bunk zand Ed Fletcher are beneficliarlcs, you zre
holding amoncs other assets 400 shares of Nash Kotors anc
450 shares of Siunnons Comasny Commorn stocksSe The xurpose
of said Trust, among other things, was tc secure the payment
of certain obligations to the above named beneficiarvics,

The suid Trust recites that Richard T. Hoblus
the Trustor, is obligated to Ed Fletcher, the undersigne
in the prinecipal sum of {7,066.66, with intecrcst at G0 T
Ju ust 1, 1931, Said principzl sum of (7,868,866 hzs be
reduced by mutual agreemcnt, as 1t was in error. The correct
amount of said principal cbligatlion 1ls teouuy (5,500.G5, to-
gether wlth interest &t G per annum from fujust 1, 12Cl.

This will, thercfore, serve os your cuthority to
pay to me out of the proceeds of the sale of the zbove mene
tioned stock the sum of §$5,380.66, with interes’ ac eforcseld
to date of payment, in full satisfactilon of ell uy rizhis and
interests ag beneficiary wcer szid Trust No. 5158,

Yours very truly,



- )

N ' July Eighteenth
July 2, 19 1 o 3 2

San Diego LAthletic Club
flor apeslannt, ' San Diego, California

3y DrXiToraisz, Gentlemen:

L A

¥

As the money is evailable from collections end voluntery

P 20 'iéﬁ one L ‘;;éﬂ: Ti°; olidi;: z; if assessments, will you pleace pay, pro rata, and charge to our
':,);i. s o 2? oilé L 3 ARS3 account, the fallowing notes and interest:
e © 08,08 olus interess from iy 19, 22 Bank of America — — Principal $2668.99, plus interest from Mey 10, 1932
n“_:s,!-:8 i | N Principal $7778.79, plus interest from April 25, 1932
*w g 1‘ + San Diego Trust & Savings Bank — $€129.62, plus interest from April 25, 1832
¢ :i: SHAE e L Je lus dasoecst feom A5 First Netionel Trust & Scvings Bank - — $5250.00 plus interest from Mey 1lst, 1852
f 3 i L. o ] 11 537,00 Security Trust & Savings Bank - $11872.C0, plus interect from May 4, 1832
.'Lé . :ic; Trash -;1«.' 5omi 1532.00. until such notes and interest are paid in full, the money vaid to apply
Bev Filte il I, covining ourt g o g to thé notes due the banks signed by the San Diego Athletic Club and
% i Po 3&;uia; Tslz;tlfggifzjgf ?254 ?;; fh'” I; {11::% which we were forced to pay on demand of the banks.
e el -, 2_1 B¢ tm bty red D Fhen the notes first ebove described are paid in full any
.-:f u';xfié ; = :i 5-33; ; i | money coming shall be paid to Ralph Jenney or order.
5wl

Yours vory il | : Yours truly, : |

s N B g

EFs ASK
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@i Dicge athletic Club
San Liego, Califommia

;btention Mr. Horace E. aheades, President

Frienc hozdess

Thae Bonk of fgerica huve filed suite ageinst Mr. White end
I on bhe ighletic vl‘..u..’ notes und sther suits as zell. Xr. ¥hite has
t.dnitied that he i wvracle not ¢ bs ruy o doller buwot is severul
hun<red thouszapd do ‘;ru in debil so tae entire obliguticn to all the

n (29 + - 3 Lt 4

1 um making one more rejusst Ior 4 1lisy of the neues or
the meabers of the Sen Di{:t;: .--.t.‘::l-:t.i.a.: Clup so I xay zvite ¢ letter
to thea askdirz for a valwmiary assessment.

1 cannot ey the jthletic Clud n:ttes and those respensible

must ruy.

I=4

2L the Athletic Cludb 2ncé ine conmitiee -f the cun Dieg~ club berlore
takzing action 4> protoct oy interest. &ny uzctisn L take #ill only refer
t> the 2bliguticne which I hw@ had > assune c-:worin" the 3125,000

orth o~F note:s thut Adr. Jhite, Mr. [-obinson and I signed »n »r about

che tizme the club cpened its dzors.

sny matters betieen ycu und Mr. Yhite need n-t be brought
in to dlscussion and 7ill not be brovgat ints the litigaution if
=xre Zorced sc t» tuke acticn. I sincerely trust tnis will not occursm.
l -

i

Ycurs very truly,

"" s e
A......ol.J

iculd like one finasl oonference sith the boerd or directors

-

- ——

.

T SAN DIEGO CLUB

1250 SIXTI AVENUE
SAN Dikeco, CALIFORNIA

Novemter 23,193<e

Col. Ede Tletcher,
1C20=-0th ave., ]
San Diego, Calif.

Dear Colornel Fletcheri—

Replying to your iind faver of YTovezber Zlst,
the rext n:eeting of the soard of Directos of the San ’“‘cgo
Athletic Clut will be held on Morday evening, Decexmter 3iL,
at 5 o'clcck pee in TEE SAN DIZG0 CILIEECUSZ.

You are extended a cordial invitation- i
meet with the Directers, and I will aleo call a nee

eeting
of the Advisory Committee to meet with the Athletic Clvb
Board of Directors at the saze time, In cempliance with

your requegt.
with kind regards, I am

Y

ars very trly

HE. =. EECADS, Presiderxt,
THE SAX .JI'-"'"‘* CIrs.



November 23, 1G32

To Fellow lliemhers,
San Diego Athletic Club,
San Diego, California.

You are probably not aware of it, but at or
about the time the San Diego Athletic Club opened its
doors, Lr. Robinson, White snd I signed endorsed notes
to the extent of $125,000.00, so that the Club might
ooen its doors. The following refers only to the notes.

I horrowed from the Bank when the San Diego
“Athletic Club opened to complete its building. Those
notes were paid down to roughly fifty odd thousund
dollars, plus interest. (To be checked).

l’egssrs. R0binson, ihite and I have been compelled
to pay off these notes on demand of the Bank ss zuarantors.
I're Ro0binson hae paid his obligations in full. lir. /hite
nas lost his entire fortune of between one and two million
dollars ancé is utterly unable to even keep up the interest
on the money we borrowed Irom the 3anks to pay the Athletic
Club notes. The money coming to l‘essrs. ‘Vhite and Fletcher
a8 guarantors of these notes amounts to two-thirds of the
toctal emount, or .

winzg to the fact that I have recently been sued by
one of thes benks in the sum of nearly eleven thousand dollars
on account of moneys horrowed to pay Athletic Club notes, signed
b7 llessre. White and myself, ané also a threatened suit by
gno ther bank in like amount, th2 time has come when I need
financisl assistance more than ever hefore in my history in
3an Diego.

I do not want to do anything that will hurt the new
Club, and I think that Lir. Rhoads and his committee have done
a remarkable work, and I amwriting this letter to you in a
confidentisal way, asking that you, as a liember of the Club,
pay your proportion of the indebtedness covering the above
gentiog?d notes to lLir. White and myself, the approximate amount
2 ing Vi &

D

AS gusrantors, liessrs, R&lpn Jenny, Curtis Hillyer,
have stated that the legel liability exists and dces not
expire until a year from last August. I am gppezlinz to
you whether that is true or not. The moral obligation
exists and if vou can at this time pay this amount, llessrs,
White and myself will give a receipt in full for &any &nd
gll obligations that you owe us in connection with this
indehtedness, abhove mentioned. The receipt of this money
at this critical time will be decply apvreciated.

Sincerely yours,




Novembor 26, 1932,

To Fellow liembeors,
san Dicgo Athletic Club,
San Diego, California.

Dear TFellow ilember:

At the time the San Diego athletic Club com-
pleted its bui!ding it owed approximatela 2125 ,000 which
it borrowed from the San Diego banks to comnlet.e the
initial payment, so that the Club might open 1its doors.

The banks would not lozn the money to the Club
except with the endorsement of iiessrs. Robinson, hite and
myself as guarantors.,

There remains unpaid on those original notes tie

sum of _n S8 and interest amounting to approx-
:l.ma’c.c:‘.!.1 ) , which Messrs. Robinson, Lhite and
1 have been compeIIea T o pay on demand .of the banfcs, as
_guarantors. ' .

SRR || Robinson has -peid hia one-third of thc
obligation in'full, Mr, Vhite and I'maid a“gart of this
money but had to borrow from the banks, putting up seecurity,
and thore still remains unpaid, whi ch kir. ‘4hite and I must
pay, aporoximat.oly 'the sum of &_ *'-3

“ L Mr, ‘White'’has lost his’ entim Jfort.une owes several
hundred thousand "dollara, ‘as well,“and 1s a very “sték man,
living in Ne# 'York, ‘and" ia ut.terly unablé ‘evén to keep up his
1nt.erest on these’ not.es, "t o say nothing “of ipaying principal.

| ‘The result'is’ tnat’ the' ont.ire oblication is f41ling
‘on ‘me_and t.he burden 19 harc t.o bgia[r. e

' "One bank 'has’ aiready filed suit. againat. me 'for
nearmy $11,000, “which money was used to pay oBf tho Athletic
Club notes., 1 have put, several times the amount in se-
curity and temporarily- extendéd the 'leoan.” Anothcr bank is
now ‘threatening nuit‘. i excess’of 811 ooo, - -

HTT HALe Sfhe’ monby doming to ‘MeBaYs; thhit.eGand Flotcher
as puarantofs of thésé notes amnduntsito /8 of the total
amount, or $ « The timo has come when I neod
financial assistance more than over beforc in my history
“4% San DiQEOU



RS B
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" 'I°do not want or intend to do-anything that® 7
will hurt the new club. Mr. Rhoads and his committee '
have done a rcmarkable work in the organization of the
can Diero Club. I“do not' know anothermaan who would
sive his time and ability as Mr, Rhoads has done.

Hovember 26, 1952,

To Fellou lLemoirs,

Can bicgo aAthletic Club,
. ok \ L, L ol can Diego, California,

I am writing this letter to you 1in a con-

fidential way, asking that you, as a member of the club,’

nay your proportion of the indebtedness to Messrs.

Thitc and Fletcher coverins the above mcniioned notes, ™~

the approximate amount of your proportion being 3 i

Dear Fellow i oilber:

it te time tiw San Diopo bthletic Club cou=
pleted its building it owed approximately 1<5,C0CC which
1t borrowcd fro.: tie Luan Licgo bunns to coapleive Lne

e

Messrs. Ralph Jenney and Curtds Hillyer have - - initiol pajuent, so that the Club wisiit open its deors.
stated that your legal liability as a stock'holder of the :
¢an Dic o Athletic Club exists and does not ‘expire-until =~ - The bunks wouid not loan the sone; Lo Ll Cluv
a year from next August. I am now ‘appealingto’you‘to - - oxcopt with the endorsomncni of Lessrs. Robinson, hite
pey 2t this time this amount, Kr, Vihite and myself will and myself as guarantors,
sive you a receipt in full for your obligatlon on these
notes. : i e o  ' el A . Therc reqaains unpaid on thosc original notcs
5 A e ot Wyicrer i the sum of ané intercst amounting to ap-
The receipt of this money at an early date at proximately , which iessrs. Robinson, ' hite
this critical time’ will be deeply appreclated. If you and 1 have been Gonpellod to pay on demand of the banis,
cannot give me a check for the entire amount, I vould as guarsntors.

appreciate a monthly payment until paid,
e : — ' L ir. Nobingon hus iy his ome=third of the
obligation in full. Er, Yhite and I puid a part of Lhis
aoney but had to borrow frou ti.e banis, putiing up se-
curity, and there still remuins unpaid, which I'r, "hite
- and I must pay, approximately the sua of .

-

Yours very’ trt'uii", .

ir. White has lost hic entire fortune, owes
geveral hundred thousand dollars, as well, and 1o o very
. gick man, living in liew York, and ic uttcrly uncble cven
to keep up his interest on thesc notes, to say nothing of
paying principal.

EF/RC TN i The result is that the entire obligation 1s
faliing on ae und the burden is hard to beor.

; : One bani hus slready filed suit ageinst we for
g : | neurly §$11,000, which money qus used to pay off tie
Athletic Club notes. 1 have put up soveral btimes the
amount in scecurity am! temporarily extonded thc loun.
Another banic is now throatening suit in oxcess of (11,000,

The money couing to iessrs. vWhite and Fleicher
as guarantors of these notos amounts to two-thirds of the
totel amount, or . The tide has coxae when
I nood financial assistance morc thun cver before in ay
history in San Diego.



san Diepp athlotic Club wembors

0N
-yl

I do not want or intend to do anything that
will hurt the new club, !r., Rhoads and his comaitice
have done a rcmarkable vork in the organization of the
can iieco Club, I ¢o not kanow another man who would
cive his tiwe und ability us lir. Rhoads has done.

i an writing this letter to you in & con-
fidentinl way, asking that jou, as & member of the club,
pay your proportion of thc indobtednoss to ilessrs, .

_hite and Iletcher coverin: the above mentioned notes,
vhe approximate amount of your proportion belng "

Three of our most proainent attorneys in the
clty who huve investigated the matter, have stated that
a legel 1iability as a stockholder of the San Dlego
;tnletic Club exists and does not expire until a year from
next susust, but it is not my desire or intention to fllo
suit. Tids letter is siaply an appeal for cacli stock-
heldor to pay hds proporticnato share ol this loss,

;nyone paying will receive from Lir, thite arxl
myself a receipt in full for his oblization on thoge
notes, '

The regeint of this monoy at an oarly date
24 this eritical time will be deeply ap reciated, If you
cannot give me a check for the entirc amount, I would ap=-
preciate a wonthly payment until paid.

Yours very truly,

LF/RC
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Junuary Eleventh
l 9 S 5

San Diego Athletic Club
San Diego
Californiea

Gentlenens

A8 a shareholder oi San Diego Athletic Club and its
successor corporation, 1 hereby meke demand for inspection of the
Share Register of San Die;o Athletic Club, a corporation, “or the
purpose of ascertaining the totul number of shares issved erd the
names of the shareholders and the number and classes oI chares nheld
by each and the number and dete of certificates issued for the same
end the number end date oi cuncellation of certificates surrendered
for cancellation.

My purpose in obtalning this data is to determine my
proportionate liability on notes executed by suid corporation, in
order that I may communicate with those liable with me in the effort
to work out a plen to avoid enforcement of stockholders'! liability
aguinst mysell and others similarly sitvated.

This demand is made pursuant to Sections 354, 355 and 557
of the Civil Code of the State of Califormia, and I hereby delegate
Raymond fensley as my agent to meke such inspection and to nuke
extracte from such records,

I would be glad to have you arrange directly sith him a
convenient time for such examination, mot later, however, tharthe
16th duy of Jenuary, 1935.

Yours very truly,

EF$ ASK
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Junuary Eleventh
l 9 2 &

San Diego Athletic Club
San Diego
California

Gerntlenentg

A8 a shareholder oi' Sen Diego Athletlc Club and its
succe:sor corporation, I hereby meke demencd for inspection cf the
Share Register of San Diego Athletic Club, a corporation, ‘or the
purpose of ascertaining the totul number of shares issuved &rd the
names of the chareholders and the rnumber and classes of shares held
by each and the number and dete of certificates issuved for the same
end the number end date oi cuncellation of certificstes surrendered
for cancellation.

My purpose in obtaining this data is to determine my
proportionate liability on notes executed by suid corporation, in
order that I may communicate =ith those liable with xe in the effort
to wori out a plun to avoid enforcement of stockholders'! liebility
aguinst nysell and others similarly sitvated.

dhis demand is made pursuant to Sections 354, 355 sna 3E7
of the Civil Code of the State of Califormia, and I hereby delegate
Raymond fTensley as my agent to neke such inspection and to nuke
extracts from such records

I would be glad to have you arrange directly #ith him a
convenient time for such examination, not later, however, tharthe
16th dey of Jenuery, 19335.

Yours very truly,

EF1 ASK



THE SAY DimGo CIris

1250 SixTiI AVENTE
Say Digeco, CALIFOIRNILA

May 6, 1941

Senator EZd Fletcher,
State Sen=ate,

State Capitol,
Sacranento, California.

Dear Senator Iletcher:

Thank you very kindly for your courtesy in sending
me the handbook on the 54th Session of the Czlifornia Legislature.
This will be vcry handy for reference here, and I appreciate your
courtesy in sending same,

1 also acknowledge receipt of your tear sheets from
the SEIATE DAILY JOURUIAL of May lst, 1941 and have read the
commnications as shown on pages 1448, 1449 and 1450, Want to
conzratulate rou on your firm stand. You are absolutely rignt,
and we are all bdehind you 100% in your attitude on this subject.
Secause you are absolutely right, and when you know that you are
right, as you are in this case, you have nothing to fear.

With kind personal regerds, I am

Yours ve

Ll

E., 2. RHOADS, President
THE SAll DI=ZGO CLUB.

SOF CO0AILID wCEMTALTY
OO LU ESUS FaM Ly CLUD

RESOLUTION IN MEMORY OF COL. ED FLETCHER

At the regular monthly meeting of the Board of
Directors of the SAN DIEGO CLUB held in the offices of the
Club on Monday, October 24, 1955, it was determined;

THAT WHEREAS, COL. ED FLETCHER, in addition to the
too numerous to mention céntributions made by him to the
community of San Diego, has also contributed to the welfare
and historical background of the SAN DIEGO CLUB, being one
of 1ts founders and first President; and |

WHEREAS, it is the combined desire of the present
Directors assembled to express by this memorial their appre-
ciation for the personal contribution made by COL. FLETCHER
in this regard;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of
Directors of the SAN DIEGO CLUB, both on its own part and in

behalf of the Club, hereby permanently records in the Mlnutes
of the SAN DIEGO CLUB its expression of deep appreciation for
the many acts performed by COL. ED FLETCHER on behalf of the
SAN DIEGO CLUB and his unfailing enthusiasm and faith in the
purposes and goals of the Club; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that a copy of this resolu-
tion of appreciation be sent to the family of COL. ED FLETCHER
as a token of this appreciatlon.

ADOPTED by the unanimous approval of the Board of
Directors this 24th day of October, 1955.

Anderson Borthwick
Charles E. Burch, Jr.

F. F. Evenson

Walter A. Folcke
MacArthur Gorton

Emil Klicka

Kenneth A. Nairne
Lawrence Oliver

Jefferson K. Sticgney, Jr.
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